

No. 23-719

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Colorado**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
DAVID E. WEISBERG
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DAVID E. WEISBERG
Counsel of Record
105 Rattle Snap Court
Cary, NC 27519
Phone: (919) 378-9843
deweisberglaw@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| The presidency and vice presidency were deliberately omitted from the list of barred offices because in 1868 there was no danger that voters with unreconstructed rebel sentiments could pick winners in a nation-wide election, while there clearly was such a danger in elections confined to States that had previously seceded..... | 4 |
| A. In the national electorate, voters with Unionist sentiments far outnumbered those with Confederate sentiments, and it would therefore be impossible for the latter to pick winners in an election for president and vice president..... | 6 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| B. As an additional safeguard, Section 3 explicitly barred any disqualified person from serving as “elector of President or Vice-President” | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , | |
| 2023 WL 877011..... | 1, 4, 5, 10 |
| <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , | |
| 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... | 10 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| Fourteenth Amendment, Section 3..... | 1-10 |
| OTHER SOURCES | |
| Weisberg, David, “Baude and Paulsen Are Mistaken: Section 3 Has Never Barred Anyone from Serving as President” (August 23, 2023). Available at SSRN: https://ssrn.com/abstract=4549928 or http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.454992 | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**Page****OTHER SOURCES - Continued**

Weisberg, David E., “Robert E. Lee Could Have Been President,” *The Wall Street Journal* (September 8, 2023): https://www.wsj.com/articles/robert-e-lee-could-have-been-president-law-donald-trump-election-2024-voters-candidate-law-299a2590?mod=Searchresults_pos1&page=1... 1
